
No. 99-536

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1999

ROGER REEVES,

Petitioner,

v.

SANDERSON PLUMBING PRODUCTS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The
Fifth Circuit**

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL LAWYERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

RICHARD H. MIDDLETON
1050 31st St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500

*President, The Association
of Trial Lawyers of America*

JEFFREY ROBERT WHITE*
1050 31st. St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT

I. ENTRY OF JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW BY AN APPELLATE COURT, CONTRARY TO A JURY’S VERDICT AND BASED ON DE NOVO REVIEW OF ALL THE EVIDENCE, UNDERMINES THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT..... 4

A. The Re-examination Clause of the Seventh Amendment Protects the Fundamental Right And Vital Democratic Institution of Trial By Jury From Judicial Usurpation 4

B. Aggressive Appellate Review Of Jury Verdicts Threatens The Seventh Amendment Role Of The Jury... 10

II. APPELLATE COURTS MAY SET ASIDE A JURY VERDICT AND ENTER JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ONLY WHERE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE VERDICT. 15

A. The Lower Court’s Entry of Judgment As A Matter of Law Based on De Novo Review of All the Evidence Is Inconsistent With Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 50..... 15

B. Appellate Court Entry of Judgment As A Matter of Law Based on De Novo Review of All the Evidence Violates the Seventh Amendment..... 20

C. Strong Policy Reasons Support Limiting Appellate Authority to Enter Judgment as a Matter of Law To Cases In Which There Is No Evidence To Support The Jury's Verdict.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	21
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935).....	21
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Shipman</i> , 411 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	6, 26
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973)	11
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp and Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).....	20
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	6, 10
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	11, 13
<i>Gasperini v. Center For Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	4, 11
<i>Globe Liquor Co., Inc. v. San Roman</i> , 332 U.S. 571 (1948).....	20
<i>Grand Chute v. Winegar</i> , 82 U.S. 373 (1872)	6
<i>Greenleaf v. Birth</i> , 9 Pet. 292 (1835).....	12
<i>Hetzel v. Prince William County</i> , 523 U.S. 208 (1998).....	15
<i>Hickman v. Jones</i> , 76 U.S. 197 (1869).....	12
<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , 2 Wils. 205, 95 Eng.Rep. 768 (C.P. 1763).....	7
<i>Iacurci v. Lummus Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 86 (1967)	20
<i>Jacob v. New York City</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942).....	6
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946).....	22
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	25
<i>McKnight v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 1196 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Midcontinent Broadcasting Co. v. North Central Airlines</i> , 471 F.2d 357 (8th Cir. 1973).	25
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Const. Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967)....	16
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)..	15
<i>Parks v. Ross</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 362 (1850).....	11
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).	5, 9, 12

<i>Schuylkill and Dauphin Improvement Co. v. Munson</i> , 81 U.S. (14 Wall.) 442 (1871)	12
<i>Slocum v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 364 (1914)13	
<i>United States v. Wonson</i> , 28 F.Cas. 745 (No. 16,750) (C.C.Mass. 1812).....	5
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949).....	23
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , Lofft 1, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B. 1763).....	7

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const., amend. vii	4 and passim
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 50	passim
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 52	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amar, Vidram David, <i>Jury Service as Political Participation Akin to Voting</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 203 (1995).....	8
Childress, Steven Alan, <i>A 1995 Primer On Standards Of Review In Federal Civil Appeals</i> , 161 F.R.D. 123 (1995).14	
Guinther, John, <i>THE JURY IN AMERICA</i> (1988)	6
Henderson, Edith Guild, <i>The Background of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 289 (1966).....	8
Higginbotham, Patrick, <i>Continuing the Dialogue: Civil Juries and the Allocation of Judicial Power</i> , 56 Texas L. Rev. 47 (1977)	10
Landsman, Stephan, <i>The Civil Jury In America: Scenes From an Unappreciated History</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 579 (1993)....	7
Nelson, William E., <i>AMERICANIZATION OF THE COMMON LAW: THE IMPACT OF LEGAL CHANGE ON MASSACHUSETTS SOCIETY, 1760-1830</i> (1975).....	8
<i>PENNSYLVANIA AND THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 1778-1788</i> (John B. McMaster & Frederick D. Stone eds. 1988)	7
Pound, Roscoe, <i>THE DEVELOPMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF LIBERTY</i> (1957).....	7, 9

Scheiner, Alan Howard, <i>Judicial Assessment of Punitive Damages, and the Politics of Jury Power</i> , 91 Colum. L. Rev. 142 (1991)	8
Schlueter, Linda, & Kenneth Redden, <i>PUNITIVE DAMAGES</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	7
Schnapper, Eric, <i>Judges Against Juries -- Appellate Review of Federal Civil Jury Verdicts</i> , 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 237.10, 12	
Schofield, Henry, <i>New Trials and the Seventh Amendment -- Slocum v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 8 Ill. L. Rev. 287 (1913).....	13
Scott, Austin, <i>Trial by Jury and the Reform of Civil Procedure</i> , 31 Harv. L. Rev. 669 (1918)	6
Story, Joseph, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES</i> (1833)(R. Rotunda & J. Nowak eds. 1987)	9
<i>THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION</i> (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1836)	9
<i>THE FEDERALIST</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	9
Ubbelohde, Carl, <i>THE VICE-ADMIRALTY COURTS AND THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION</i> (1960).....	7
Wolfram, Charles W., <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973).....	8
Wright, Charles A., Arthur R. Miller, Mary Kay Kane, <i>FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE</i> (1995).....	12, 14
